changes to $8,732.  Using witness Dittemore’s proposed method of allocating this 3

reduction to the revenue requirement via a decrease in fixed charges, the decrease 4

changes from the proposed $1.67/month to $1.42/month, resulting in a new water base 5

charge of $48.54/month, Multi-Use Connection charge of $34.35/month, and Fire Only 6

Connection charge of $70.11/month. 7

 8

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 9

A. Yes, it does.  However, I reserve the right to update or amend this testimony upon receipt 10

of additional data or other information that may become available. 11

 12

Tennessee Water Service

Docket 24-00028 Exhibit DND-3 TWS Rebuttal

2024 ARM Filing

Rate Base and Rate of Return

Consumer Advocate

Per TWS Per CA Per TWS

Line

No. Description

 Historic

Period Per

Books

 Historic

Period

Adjustment

 Historic

Period As

Adjusted

 To Remove

NOL ADIT

 Historic

Period As

Adjusted

 Attrition Period

Under Present

Rates

 CA Adj to

Remove

12/31/23 NOL

Balance

 CA Pro-Forma

Attrition Period

 Proposed

Increase/

(Decrease)

 Attrition

Period Under

Proposed Rates

[A] [B] [C] [E] [F] [G]

1 Net Operating Income 148,969   (178)   148,791   (426)   148,365   147,155   4,293   151,449   (432)   151,017

2 Gross Plant In Service 3,204,626   (89,726)   3,114,899   3,114,899   3,204,626   3,204,626   3,204,626

3 Accumulated Depreciation (504,326)   21,557   (482,769)   (482,769)   (504,326)   (504,326)   (504,326)

4 Net Plant In Service 2,700,300   (68,169)   2,632,130   2,632,130   2,700,300   2,700,300   -   2,700,300

5 Cash Working Capital 30,857   -   30,857   30,857   36,615   36,615   36,615

6 Contributions In Aid of Construction (647,037)   28,464   (618,573)   (618,573)   (647,037)   (647,037)   (647,037)

7 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (61,104)   10,368   (50,736)   (64,721)   (115,458)   (61,104)   (65,387)   (126,491)   (126,491)

8 Non-Current Asset 8,165   (8,165)   -   -   8,165   8,165   8,165

9 Excess Deferred Taxes (66,291)   (868)   (67,158)   (67,158)   (64,695)   (64,695)   (64,695)

10 Deferred Charges 321,711   6,974   328,685   328,685   268,981   268,981   268,981

11 Regulatory Liability (359,183)   (2,730)   (361,913)   (361,913)   (352,889)   (352,889)   (352,889)

12 Total Rate Base 1,927,417   (34,126)   1,893,291   1,828,570   1,888,336   (65,387)   1,822,949   -   1,822,949

13 Return on Rate Base 7.73% 7.86% 8.11% 7.79% 8.31% 8.28%

Tennessee Water Service

Docket 24-00028

2024 ARM Filing Exhibit DND-3.1 TWS Rebuttal

ADIT Adjustment to Remove NOL Asset

Line No. Item 12/31/22 Balance 12/31/23 Balance Average Source

1 Federal NOL Component of ADIT 64,056$   65,387$   64,721$   Response to CA 1-9

2 State NOL Component of ADIT Remains in Rate Base

3 Average NOL Balance in Test Period Rate Base 64,056$   65,387$   64,721$

Attrition Period Historic Base

Adjustment Period Adjustment

Tennessee Water Service

[…]

13 Operating Income Requirement 142,080   141,643   Line 11 * Line 12

14 Less: Historic/Attrition Period Operating Income 148,365   151,449   Exhibit DND-5; Line 45

15 Earnings (Excess) or Deficiency (6,285)   (9,805)   Line 13 - Line 14

16 Revenue Conversion Factor 1.337392   1.337392   Exhibit DND-7, Line 13

17 Gross Revenue (Excess) or Deficiency (8,406)   (13,114)   Line 15 * Line 16

18 Carrying Charge - Rate of Return / 2 3.89% Exhibit DND-8

19 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment (8,732)   Line 17 * (1+ Line 18)

Tennessee Water Service

Docket 24-00028

2024 ARM Filing Exhibit DND-5 TWS Rebuttal

 Exhibit 1, Sched

B.

 TAWC Exhibit 1,

Schedule B

 TAWC Exhibit

1, Schedule B

 Per TWC  CA Adjustments  CA Pro-Forma

 Except Where

Noted

 Except Where

Noted CA Adjustments CA Attrition Period

Line

No. Description

 Historic Period

As Adjusted

 Income Tax

Impacts on NOL

Adjustment

 CA As

Adjusted

 Attrition Period

Adjustments

 Attrition Period

Under Present

Rates

[C] [D] [E]

1 Operating Revenues

2 Service Revenues - Water 533,099.36   533,099   74,811   607,910   (8,732)$   1/ 599,178

3 Service Revenues - Sewer -   -   -   -   -

4 Miscellaneous Revenues 5,408.41   5,408   3,572   8,981   8,981

5 Uncollectible Accounts 28.03   28   (1,055)   (1,027)   (1,027)

6 Total Operating Revenues 538,536   538,536   77,328   615,863   607,131

7 Maintenance Expenses

8 Salaries and Wages -   -   -

9 Purchased Power 12,780   12,780   4,538   17,318   17,318

10 Purchased Water / Sewer 78,456   78,456   13,235   91,692   91,692

11 Maintenance and Repair 125,055   125,055   (30,988)   94,067   94,067

12 Maintenance Testing 2,556   2,556   1,512   4,068   4,068

13 Meter Reading -   -   -   -   -

14 Chemicals 774   774   1,630   2,404   2,404

15 Transportation -   -   (10)   (10)   (10)

16 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (12,570)   (12,570)   -   (12,570)   (12,570)

17 Outside Services - Other 8,971   8,971   63,425   72,396   72,396

18 Total 216,023   216,023   53,343   269,367   269,367

19 General Expenses

20 Salaries and Wages 21,104.59   21,105   -   21,105   21,105

21 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 2,411.23   2,411   1,140   3,551   3,551

22 Regulatory Commission Exp. 20,637.60   20,638   (13,062)   7,575   7,575

23 Pension & Other Benefits 920.19   920   704   1,624   1,624

24 Rent 2,303.00   2,303   703   3,006   3,006

25 Insurance 7,279.30   7,279   1,600   8,879   8,879

26 Office Utilities 957.90   958   1,088   2,046   2,046

27 Miscellaneous 41,028.96   41,029   7,710   48,739   48,739

28 Total 96,643   96,643   (118)   96,525   96,525

29 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment -   (8,732)   (8,732)   1/ (10,145)

30 Depreciation 46,417   46,417   23,071   69,488   69,488

31 Amortization of PAA -   -   -   -   -

32 Payroll Taxes 541   541   -   541   541

33 Franchise Tax 4,887   4,887   1,670   6,557   6,557

34 Gross Receipts Tax 228   228   80   307   307

35 Property Taxes 5,078   5,078   3,818   8,897   8,897

36 Special Assessments (179)   (179)   -   (179)   (179)

37 Utility/Commission Tax 2,091   2,091   505   2,596   2,596

38 Other General Taxes -   -   -   -   -

39 Income Taxes - Federal 25,005   320   25,325   857   26,182   2/ (1,715)   24,468

40 Income Taxes - State 8,765   106   8,871   284   9,155   2/ (568)   8,588

41 Amortization of ITC (49)   (49)   -   (49)   (49)

42 Amortization of CIAC (15,705)   (15,705)   (535)   (16,240)   (16,240)

43 Total 77,079   77,505   21,018   98,523   (2,282)   94,828

44 Total Operating Expenses 389,744   390,171   74,244   464,415   (2,282)   460,720

45 Net Operating Income 148,791   148,365   3,084   151,449   3/ (6,450)   146,411

1/ CA Revenue Excess

Attrition Period Revenue Excess (8,732) Exhibit DND-4

Less: Attrition Period Revenue

Excess per TWC (585) TWS Ex 1; Sch B

CA Net Revenue Excess (8,147)

2/ Exhibit DND-6

3/ The CA adjustments to TWS data include the Test Period Deficiency, Interest Expense and Taxes

Tennessee Water Service

Docket 24-00028

2024 ARM Filing

Exhibit DND-6 TWS Rebuttal

Income Taxes - Historic Base Period and Attrition Period

Attrition Period

Exhibit DND-5,

except where

otherwise noted

Exhibit DND-5,

except where

otherwise noted

Per TWC CA Adjustment CA Pro-Forma CA Pro-Forma CA Pro-Forma

Line

No. Description

 Historic

Period As

Adjusted

 Attrition

Period Under

Present Rates

Attrition

Period Under

Proposed

Rates

[A] [B]

1 Operating Revenues 538,536$   538,536$   615,863$   607,131$

2

3 Operating Deductions:

4 Maintenance expenses 216,024   216,024   269,367   269,367

5 General expenses 96,643   96,643   96,525   96,525

6 Depreciation expense 46,417   46,417   69,488   69,488

7 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment -   -   (8,732)   3/ (8,732)

8 TOTI 12,646   12,646   18,719   18,719

9 Amortization of ITC (49)   (49)   (49)   (49)

10 Amortization of CIAC (15,705)   (15,705)   (16,240)   (16,240)

11 Interest expense 47,711   (1,631)   46,080   1/ 45,938   2/ 45,938

12 Total Operating Deductions 403,686   402,055   475,016   475,016

13 State Taxable Income (Line 1 minus Line 12) 134,850   136,481   140,848   132,115

14 State Excise Tax (Line 13 multiplied by 6.5%) 8,765   106   8,871   9,155   8,588

15 Federal Taxable Income (Line 13 minus Line 14) 126,085   127,610   131,693   123,528

16 Federal Income Tax Calculation (Line 17 mulitplied by 21%) 26,478   26,798   27,655   25,941

17 EDIT Amortization (1,473)   (1,473)   (1,473)   (1,473)

18 Total Federal Income Tax (Line 16 plus Line 17) 25,005   320   25,325   26,182   24,468

19 Net Amount (Line 15 minus Line 18) 101,080   102,285   105,510   99,060

20 Add: Interest Expense 47,711   46,080   45,938   45,938

21 Operating Income for Return (Line 19 plus Line 20) 148,791   148,365   151,449   144,998

22 1/ CA Interest Expense - Test Period

23 CA Pro-Forma Rate Base 1,828,570

24 Wtd Cost of Debt 2.5200%

25 Pro-Forma Interest Expense 46,080

26 2/ CA Interest Expense - Attrition Period

27 CA Pro-Forma Rate Base 1,822,949

28 Wtd Cost of Debt 2.5200%